AWARD NQ. 186
Case No. 220

SUBLIC Law BOLRD no. 1582 e T

PARTIES; ATCHISON, TCPEKA AND SANTA FE RaillnAY LOidvadnd
TO ‘
DISFUTIE) BROTHERHOOD OF MALWTLUANCE OF (AY EMrLIYRLS o

STATEMEST OF CLAIM: R et

L. That the_Carrier's dacision to rewove Soutiern Oivision Miscel-
laneous Machine Operator G. B. Burk as resulc of fomiadl investijation
Mazch 12, lvs2 was injusec.

2. That the Ca¥rier now reinstate Claimant Burk to his former posi-
tion wich seniority, vacation, allbenefit rights unixpaired and gay
for wage loss beginning March 12, 1932 continuing coruard audlor
otherwise made whole becausa a review of the transcript Jdues uoc
raveal that substantial avidence was introduced on record whichi in-
dicataed that claimant Burk was guilty of violating Rules 14, 16 aud
29, General Rules for the Guidance of Employes, and even-if racord
cantained substantial avidence indicatiung thar claimant violatad tue
Carrier'’s zules hexatobefore quoted, the Carrier's decision to rescve
claimant i3 excessive and harsh discipline.

FIODINGS: This Public Law Board No. 1582 f£inds that the parties
herein are Carrier and Employes within the meaning of the Railway
Labor Act, as amended, and that this Board has jurisdiction.

In this dispute the claimant was assigned as a Southerm Division Niu-
cellaneous Machine Oparator. Tha claimant was chazrged with violatiu
Rules 14, 16 and 29, General Rules for the Cuidance of Employees.

The claimant was specifically charged with takin% a company dump .
truck, AT 37673, for his own use on February 5, 1982 and keeping tu
truck until February 11, 1982 while assigned as machine operator ac
Saomerville, Texas. Pursuant to an investigation the claimant was
found guilty and was dismissed from the service of the larrier,

The Board has examined the transcript of racord and finds that the
claimant testirfied he did not have permission to take tie Jump

truck involved to his home, but on the afterncon of Friday, Februa.
5, 1982 he did not have a way back to his vehicle which wau in
Taumple, Texas and he simply tock the company ctruck to iillsbora.

The claimant admitted that he did not request permissicon to take c...
truck and that he kept the tzruck at Hillsboro uncil Thursday, Feb-
ruary 11, 1932, He testified that on February 4, 9 and 10 ae was oo
liillsboro, Texas at his parents' home at 700 Broadway. he furthex
stated that he called in for permission to be off from February b
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chrough February 10 but conceded that he did not tell either oI
tne employvees that he talkad to that he haa the dump truck.

Tie svidence indicatas that the claimant nad his cwn pick-up atc
Temple, Texas out elected to take the Company dump truck to the
nlace where he was staying in Hillstoro, Texas, which is 75 miles
north of Temple, rather than to stop in Temple and use his owm
pick-up truck. The claimant tegstified that the fuel pump was out
on ais pick-up, and he did not feal like working on it.

The roadmaster tastifiled that he did not give the claimant permis-
sion to use the dump truck for transportation from Scmerville to
dillsporo, and the claimant's uses of the truck would be against
Company policy. He Iurther tastified that he had instructed the
c¢laimant approximately two weeks pricr to February 5, 1932 for aiz
to leava the truck in Somerville on Company property.

After reviewing all of the testimony, the Board finds that claimant
was responsible for the violations cited. iHowever, the Beoard finds
that the discipline assessed should be reduced to a suspension and
‘that the claimant should be reinstated to service with seniority
and all other rights unimpaired but without pay for time lost, such
reingstatement to be effective July 5, 19382.

AWARD: Claim sustained as per above.

QRDER: The Carrier is directed to comply with this award within
thirty days from the date of this award.

Dated at Chicago, Illinois ﬂ@dﬂ?‘d
May 28, 1982 arriar . er (



